4.	 Continued decline in sales of printed media during the assessment period offset by overhead efficiencies in the assessment period.
5.	 Retention of major contracts in the news distribution business at rates which maintain acceptable margins.

Consistent with IAS 36 revenues in relation to enhancement of assets has not been included.

Sensitivity to changes in key assumptions
Impairment testing is dependent on management’s estimates and judgements, particularly as they relate to the forecasting of future cash
flows, the discount rates selected and expected long-term growth rates.

The Group has conducted sensitivity analysis on the impairment test of each of the CGUs classified within Continuing Operations. There is
significant headroom on the carrying value of each CGU except for the Tuffnells CGU. Given the headroom in the other CGUs it would require
a significant change in assumptions to require an impairment charge and this level of change is considered unlikely. The Tuffnells CGU has a
carrying value of £67.5m based on the following assumptions; the effect of a reasonably possible change in the assumptions is disclosed in
the table below.

Plan scenario Change

Effect on
impairment

£m

Long term growth rate (%) 2% +/–1% 13.8/(10.5)

Post tax discount rate (%) 9.5% +/–1% (7.7)/10.1

Contribution (£m)* £74.3m –10% (19.5)

Average contribution margin  (% of revenue) 10.0% +/–1% (2.1)/1.3

*	 Contribution is gross profit less distribution costs
	Average contribution margin is considered gross profit less distribution costs

Other intangibles
The individual material intangible assets relate to the customer relationships and brand acquired on the acquisition of Tuffnells. The carrying value
of these assets at 31 August 2018 is £13.8m and £19.3m (2017: £17.5m and £22.4m) respectively with a remaining amortisation period of 4 and
6.5 years respectively. Given the trading performance in the year these assets were reviewed for impairment, no impairment was indicated.

Included within distribution costs is £1.0m (2017: £nil) in relation to the impairment of intangible assets in the PMP division, this is included

[…]

The Group monitors its exposure to interest rate risk and has used interest rate swaps to manage its exposure to interest rate movements on
its bank borrowings. In light of the Group’s reduced debt exposure, consideration of the macroeconomic environment and sensitivity to
potential interest rate rises.

The Group avoids the use of derivatives or other financial instruments in circumstances when the outcome would effectively be largely
dependent upon speculation on future rate movements.

Hedge accounting
It is, and has been throughout the period of review, the Group’s policy that no trading in derivative financial instruments shall be undertaken.

All financial assets are classified under loans and receivables and other financial liabilities are held at amortised cost.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
Based on the assumption that the liabilities outstanding at the balance sheet date were outstanding for the whole year, if interest rates had
been 0.5% higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, the Group’s profit and equity for the year ended 31 August 2018 would
decrease/increase by £0.4m (2017: £0.4m).

Credit risk
The Group considers its exposure to credit risk at 31 August 2018 to be as follows:
£m 2018 2017

Bank deposits 17.9 6.4

Trade and other receivables 78.7 103.4

96.6 109.8

Further detail on the Group’s policy relating to trade receivables can be found in note 17.

21.	 Obligations under finance leases
2018 2017

£m

Minimum
lease

payments

Present
value of

minimum
lease

payments

Minimum
lease

payments

Present
value of

minimum
lease

payments

Amount payable under finance leases:

Within one year 2.8 2.8 3.8 3.1

In the second to fifth years inclusive 2.7 2.5 6.0 5.4

Total 5.5 5.3 9.8 8.5

Less: future finance charges (0.2) – (1.3) –

Present value of lease obligations 5.3 5.3 8.5 8.5

Less: amount due for settlement within 12 months (shown under current liabilities) (2.8) (3.1)

Amount due for settlement after 12 months 2.5 5.4

Group policy is to acquire certain items of its fixtures, equipment and software under finance leases. The average lease term is three years.
Interest rates are fixed at the contract date. All leases are on a fixed repayment basis and no arrangements have been entered into for
contingent rental payments.

The fair value of the Group’s lease obligations approximates to their carrying amount.

107

S
T

R
A

T
EG

IC
 R

E
P

O
R

T
G

O
V

E
R

N
A

N
C

E
FIN

A
N

C
IA

LS

Connect Group PLC  Annual Report and Accounts 2018

22.	 Other non-current liabilities
£m 2018 2017

Other creditors 0.6 1.0

[…]

The Company has not presented its own profit and loss account as permitted by section 408 of the Companies Act 2006. The result for the
year attributable to shareholders, which is stated on an historical cost basis, was a loss of £38.2m. There were no other recognised gains or
losses. The dividend paid in the year is £24.1m (2017: £23.6m) (refer to note 9 of the Group financial statements).

3.	 Investments in subsidiary undertakings
£m 2018 2017

Net book value:

At 1 September 520.0 520.0

Impairment (38.2) –

At 31 August 481.8 520.0

The carrying amount of the investment has been reduced to its recoverable amount through recognition of an impairment loss. An impairment
of £38.2m (2017: £nil) has been recognised against the cost of investments. The value has been calculated using a value in use calculation
based on the estimates set out in note 13 of the Group Financial Statements.

Sensitivity to changes in key assumptions
Impairment testing is dependent on management’s estimates and judgements, particularly as they relate to the forecasting of future cash
flows, the discount rates selected and expected long-term growth rates. The table below sets out the impact of a reasonably possible change
in the assumptions.

£m
Forecast
scenario Change

Effect on
impairment

Long-term growth rate 0–2% +/–1% 14.4/(18.0)

Discount rate 9.5% +/–1% 21.5/(26.8)

10% reduction in Tuffnells contribution* £74.3m –10% (19.5)

*	 Contribution is gross profit less distribution costs

The total cumulative impairment recognised against the investment is £181.1m (FY2017: £142.9m). Further information about subsidiaries and
joint ventures is provided in note 34 to the Group Financial Statements.

Following an impairment the directors reviewed the carrying value of investments and in the opinion of the directors, the value of the
Company’s investments in the subsidiaries is not less than the amount at which they are stated in the balance sheet.

4.	 Creditors: amounts falling due within one year
£m 2018 2017

Amounts owed to Group companies (408.8) (384.7)